
Regular Meeting of the Shelton Public Schools Board of Education
Monday, April 11, 2022

the Elementary Conference Room
7:30 PM

 
President Lewis called the Regular Meeting of the Shelton Public Schools Board of Education to 
order at 7:30 PM on Monday, April 11, 2022 in the Elementary Conference Room.  The meeting 
was advertised in accordance to Policy 2003. An open meetings poster, agendas and procedures 
to address the Board of Education were available to visitors.   
 

1. Call to order and roll call

Joe Berglund: Present, Kay Johnson: Present, Chris Lewis: Present, Russ Muhlbach: Present, 
Emmy Power: Present, Lisa Stewart: Present. Present: 6.

Two visitors were present.  Administrators Gannon, Kenton and Meyer were present.

2. Routine matters

2.a. Review and approve minutes

Motion made by Lisa Stewart seconded by Kay Johnson to approve minutes of the regular 
meeting of the Board of Education from 3/14/22. Vote: Passed

Joe Berglund: Yea, Kay Johnson: Yea, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: Yea, Emmy 
Power: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

2.b. Review and approve claims

Motion made by Emmy Power seconded by Joe Berglund to approve claims 54910-54959 in 
the amount of $251,041.29 plus regular payroll. Vote: Passed

Joe Berglund: Yea, Kay Johnson: Yea, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: Yea, Emmy 
Power: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

3. Request to address the Board of Education

There were no requests to address the board of education.



4. Reports

4.a. Financial Report

Dr. Gannon gave an update on the financial status of the District.

4.b. Board Report

There were no board committee meetings to report on.

4.c. Superintendent's Report

Dr. Gannon and Seth are putting together a list of summer projects; most are deep cleaning 
and routine maintenance.  Discussed adding underground sprinklers to the playground.  A 
donation should cover most, if not all the cost.  Working on a solution for the drain issue in 
Mr. Roper's room.  Both teacher contracts and staff survey data from NASB should be 
available for board review and approval in the May meeting.  

4.d. Principal's Report

Enrollment is 282 Students.  Kindergarten Registration was March 25th, expecting a class of 
17.  All formal evaluations are completed. Shelton TeamMates attended the Red/White 
Spring Football Game, thank you to Ms. Hubbert and mentors who volunteered to go.  Mr. 
Kenton shared the sponsored trip schedule as well as feedback from the Title I survey.

5. New Business

5.a. Information regarding the Buffalo County Comprehensive Plan Survey

Dr. Gannon shared information regarding the Buffalo County Comprehensive plan survey

5.b. Consideration to approve the Interlocal Agreement for the purchase of natural gas and 
related services (CJUMP)

Dr. Gannon gave options for the natural gas suppliers.  The board did not approve the 
CJUMP as Dr. Gannon didn't recommend since rates went up; She will review rates and 
choose the least expensive option.



5.c. Consideration to approve the consortium of funds for Title IIA and Title III funds with 
ESU 10

Motion made by Chris Lewis seconded by Lisa Stewart to approve the consortium of funds 
for Title IIA and Title III funds with ESU 10. Vote: Passed

Joe Berglund: Yea, Kay Johnson: Yea, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: Yea, Emmy 
Power: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

5.d. Consideration to approve a contract for Sierra McQuade for the 7-12 ELA position for 
the 2022-2023 school year.

Motion made by Emmy Power seconded by Lisa Stewart to approve a contract for Sierra 
McQuade for the 7-12 ELA position for the 2022-2023 school year. Vote: Passed

Joe Berglund: Yea, Kay Johnson: Yea, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: Yea, Emmy 
Power: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

5.e. Consideration to approve the resignation of Casey Petersen

Motion made by Russ Muhlbach seconded by Joe Berglund to approve the resignation of 
Casey Petersen effective at the end of this school year. Vote: Passed

Joe Berglund: Yea, Kay Johnson: Yea, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: Yea, Emmy 
Power: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

5.f. Discussion regarding classified salaries and comparison to similar districts

Dr. Gannon shared data comparing classified staff salaries across the TVC district.

5.g. Review and/or revise policies 5006-5010



Motion made by Chris Lewis seconded by Russ Muhlbach to approve Policy 5006: 
SCHOOL WELLNESS; Policy 5009: WORKPLACE INJURY PREVENTION AND 
SAFETY COMMITTEE; and Policy 5010: STUDENT ASSISTANCE TEAM PROCESS as 
amended; and Policy 5007: CONFIDENTIALITY IN COUNSELING AND GUIDANCE 
and Policy 5008: SUICIDE PREVENTION TRAINING as presented. Vote: Passed

Joe Berglund: Yea, Kay Johnson: Yea, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: Yea, Emmy 
Power: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

6. Old Business

6.a. Considerations to approve changes to the Shelton Return To School Plan

Motion made by Lisa Stewart seconded by Joe Berglund to approve the revised plan for the 
Shelton Return to School plan. Vote: Passed

Joe Berglund: Yea, Kay Johnson: Yea, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: Yea, Emmy 
Power: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

7. Adjournment

Motion made by Chris Lewis seconded by Lisa Stewart to adjourn at 9:26 PM. Vote: Passed

Joe Berglund: Yea, Kay Johnson: Yea, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: Yea, Emmy 
Power: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

 
Respectfully Submitted, 
Emmy Power, Secretary



Regular Meeting of the Shelton Public Schools Board of Education
Monday, March 14, 2022

the Elementary Conference Room
7:30 PM

 
President Lewis called the Regular Meeting of the Shelton Public Schools Board of Education to 
order at 7:30 PM on Monday, March 14, 2022 in the Elementary Conference Room.  The 
meeting was advertised in accordance to Policy 2003. An open meetings poster, agendas and 
procedures to address the Board of Education were available to visitors.   
 

1. Call to order and roll call

Joe Berglund: Absent, Kay Johnson: Present, Chris Lewis: Present, Russ Muhlbach: Present, 
Emmy Power: Present, Lisa Stewart: Present. Present: 5, Absent: 1.

Three visitors were present.  Administrators Gannon, Kenton, and Meyer were present.

Motion made by Chris Lewis seconded by Russ Muhlbach to excuse Joe Berglund from tonight's 
meeting. Vote: Passed
Joe Berglund: Absent, Kay Johnson: Yea, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: Yea, Emmy 
Power: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

2. Routine matters

2.a. Review and approve minutes

Motion made by Chris Lewis seconded by Lisa Stewart to approve minutes from the February 14 
Regular meeting and February 7 Board Retreat as presented. Vote: Passed
Joe Berglund: Absent, Kay Johnson: Yea, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: Yea, Emmy 
Power: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

2.b. Review and approve claims

Motion made by Emmy Power seconded by Kay Johnson to approve Claims 54854-54904 in the 
amount of $201,549.91 plus regular payroll. Vote: Passed
Joe Berglund: Absent, Kay Johnson: Yea, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: Yea, Emmy 
Power: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

3. Request to address the Board of Education

There were no requests to address the Board.

4. Reports



4.a. Financial Report

Dr. Gannon gave an update on the financial status of the District. 

4.b. Board Report

There were no committee meetings to report on.

4.c. Superintendent's Report

Dr. Gannon provided the Board with a matrix showing various classroom observations 
conducted throughout the year.  Board discussed moving forward with the survey offered 
through NASB that Marcia Herring discussed at the Board Report.  This is free of charge.  Dr. 
Gannon and the board also discussed options to make up staff days from last week due to State 
Basketball.

4.d. Principal's Report

District Enrollment is 281 students. PT Conf Attendance: Elem = 85% & JH/HS = 
53%.  NSCAS tests will be taken this quarter.  All Shelton winter activities had great success 
with State qualifiers in FFA, Speech, Wrestling, & Boys and Girls basketball.  Congrats to all.

5. New Business

5.a. Consideration to approve a trip request from National Honor Society

Motion made by Lisa Stewart seconded by Emmy Power to approve the trip request from 
National Honor Society for 4/18 - 4/20/22 to Omaha. Vote: Passed
Joe Berglund: Absent, Kay Johnson: Yea, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: Yea, Emmy 
Power: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

5.b. Per ESSA III requirements, 6 month review of the Shelton Return to Learn Plan 

Board reviewed the Return to School plan; will be discussed further at next month's meeting.

5.c. Consider revision to the facility use guidelines form

Motion made by Chris Lewis seconded by Lisa Stewart to approve the Shelton facility use 
guidelines form as revised. Vote: Passed
Joe Berglund: Absent, Kay Johnson: Yea, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: Yea, Emmy 
Power: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

6. Old Business

There was no old business to discuss.

7. Adjournment



Motion made by Emmy Power seconded by Lisa Stewart to adjourn at 9:28 PM. Vote: Passed
Joe Berglund: Absent, Kay Johnson: Yea, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: Yea, Emmy 
Power: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

 
Respectfully Submitted, 
Emmy Power, Secretary





Shelton Public Schools
Check Register Report by Check Number
Bank: [All]; Bank Account: [All]; Begin Check Number: 54910; End Check Number: 54959; Check Status: Paid; Created On: 4/8/2022 2:37:04
PM

Bank Account Number
Cornerstone Bank 031038968

Paid Date Check Number Type Vendor Name Amount Check Status
4/11/2022 54910 Payroll Liability Aflac $2,115.86 Paid
4/11/2022 54911 Payroll Liability Blue Cross Blue Shield $54,958.37 Paid
4/11/2022 54912 Payroll Liability Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Co $39.75 Paid
4/11/2022 54913 Payroll Liability Companion Insurance Company $109.50 Paid
4/11/2022 54914 Payroll Liability Credit Management Services, Inc. $216.18 Paid
4/11/2022 54915 Payroll Liability Dist. 19 Payroll Acct. $6,587.79 Paid
4/11/2022 54916 Payroll Liability District 19 Payroll Acct. $44,288.45 Paid
4/11/2022 54917 Payroll Liability Horace Mann Life Insurance Co $50.00 Paid
4/11/2022 54918 Payroll Liability Payroll Account - Dist 19 $600.00 Paid
4/11/2022 54919 Payroll Liability Principal Life Insurance Co $940.69 Paid
4/11/2022 54920 Payroll Liability Shelton School Payroll Acct. $39,291.99 Paid
4/11/2022 54921 Payroll Liability Vision Service Plan $513.68 Paid
4/8/2022 54922 Accounts Payable Black Hills Energy $7,025.96 Paid
4/8/2022 54923 Accounts Payable Capital One Trade Credit $218.62 Paid
4/8/2022 54924 Accounts Payable Cash-wa Distributing Co. $304.20 Paid
4/8/2022 54925 Accounts Payable Clipper Publishing Co., Inc. $708.23 Paid
4/8/2022 54926 Accounts Payable Computer Hardware, Inc. $51,885.60 Paid
4/8/2022 54927 Accounts Payable Culligan $45.00 Paid
4/8/2022 54928 Accounts Payable DAS State Accounting - Central Finance $453.03 Paid
4/8/2022 54929 Accounts Payable Demco $229.70 Paid
4/8/2022 54930 Accounts Payable Eakes Office Solutions $281.81 Paid
4/8/2022 54931 Accounts Payable Educational Service Unit #10 $22,899.10 Paid
4/8/2022 54932 Accounts Payable Educational Service Unit 9 $270.00 Paid
4/8/2022 54933 Accounts Payable Frontline Technologies Group, LLC $5,219.18 Paid
4/8/2022 54934 Accounts Payable Gannon, Shanna M $56.87 Paid
4/8/2022 54935 Accounts Payable Heartland Disposal, Inc. $299.00 Paid
4/8/2022 54936 Accounts Payable Holmes Plbg & Htg Supply Co. $402.00 Paid
4/8/2022 54937 Accounts Payable Hometown Leasing $653.27 Paid
4/8/2022 54938 Accounts Payable Instrumentalist Awards, LLC $77.00 Paid
4/8/2022 54939 Accounts Payable J.W. Pepper & Son, Inc. $32.49 Paid
4/8/2022 54940 Accounts Payable Jensen, Seth A $420.54 Paid
4/8/2022 54941 Accounts Payable K & K $2,233.43 Paid
4/8/2022 54942 Accounts Payable KSB School Law PC LLO $130.00 Paid
4/8/2022 54943 Accounts Payable Larry's Market $41.69 Paid
4/8/2022 54944 Accounts Payable Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. $78.17 Paid
4/8/2022 54945 Accounts Payable MCI $59.55 Paid
4/8/2022 54946 Accounts Payable Menards $71.12 Paid
4/8/2022 54947 Accounts Payable Nebraska Central Telephone Co $318.32 Paid
4/8/2022 54948 Accounts Payable Nebraska Pubilc Power Dist. $3,370.70 Paid
4/8/2022 54949 Accounts Payable Optum $150.00 Paid
4/8/2022 54950 Accounts Payable Perma-Bound $457.44 Paid
4/8/2022 54951 Accounts Payable Roe, Rebecca S $70.20 Paid
4/8/2022 54952 Accounts Payable rSchoolToday (DWC) $300.00 Paid
4/8/2022 54953 Accounts Payable Shelton School Petty Cash $776.54 Paid
4/8/2022 54954 Accounts Payable SYNCB/AMAZON $189.62 Paid
4/8/2022 54955 Accounts Payable Village Of Shelton $974.91 Paid
4/8/2022 54956 Accounts Payable Kevin Willis $208.24 Paid
4/8/2022 54957 Accounts Payable Wood River High School $215.00 Paid



4/8/2022 54958 Accounts Payable Woodward Disposal Service, Inc. $25.00 Paid
4/8/2022 54959 Accounts Payable Yanda's Music $177.50 Paid

Sub Total $251,041.29
Grand Total $251,041.29



Shelton Public Schools
Check Listing Report
Accounting Cycle: FY21-22; Begin Date: 04/01/2022; End Date: 04/29/2022; Bank: [All]; Sort By Element: FUND;
Account Expression:  ([FUND] = ''01'') ; Created On: 4/8/2022 2:32:13 PM

Check Date Check Number Payee Type Amount
04/08/2022 54922 Black Hills Energy Accounts Payable $7,025.96
04/08/2022 54923 Capital One Trade Credit Accounts Payable $218.62
04/08/2022 54924 Cash-wa Distributing Co. Accounts Payable $304.20
04/08/2022 54925 Clipper Publishing Co., Inc. Accounts Payable $708.23
04/08/2022 54926 Computer Hardware, Inc. Accounts Payable $51,885.60
04/08/2022 54927 Culligan Accounts Payable $45.00
04/08/2022 54928 DAS State Accounting - Central Finance Accounts Payable $453.03
04/08/2022 54929 Demco Accounts Payable $229.70
04/08/2022 54930 Eakes Office Solutions Accounts Payable $281.81
04/08/2022 54931 Educational Service Unit #10 Accounts Payable $22,899.10
04/08/2022 54932 Educational Service Unit 9 Accounts Payable $270.00
04/08/2022 54933 Frontline Technologies Group, LLC Accounts Payable $5,219.18
04/08/2022 54934 Gannon, Shanna M Accounts Payable $56.87
04/08/2022 54935 Heartland Disposal, Inc. Accounts Payable $299.00
04/08/2022 54936 Holmes Plbg & Htg Supply Co. Accounts Payable $402.00
04/08/2022 54937 Hometown Leasing Accounts Payable $653.27
04/08/2022 54938 Instrumentalist Awards, LLC Accounts Payable $77.00
04/08/2022 54939 J.W. Pepper & Son, Inc. Accounts Payable $32.49
04/08/2022 54940 Jensen, Seth A Accounts Payable $420.54
04/08/2022 54941 K & K Accounts Payable $2,233.43
04/08/2022 54942 KSB School Law PC LLO Accounts Payable $130.00
04/08/2022 54943 Larry's Market Accounts Payable $41.69
04/08/2022 54944 Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. Accounts Payable $78.17
04/08/2022 54945 MCI Accounts Payable $59.55
04/08/2022 54946 Menards Accounts Payable $71.12
04/08/2022 54947 Nebraska Central Telephone Co Accounts Payable $318.32
04/08/2022 54948 Nebraska Public Power Dist. Accounts Payable $3,370.70
04/08/2022 54949 Optum Accounts Payable $150.00
04/08/2022 54950 Perma-Bound Accounts Payable $457.44
04/08/2022 54951 Roe, Rebecca S Accounts Payable $70.20
04/08/2022 54952 rSchoolToday (DWC) Accounts Payable $300.00
04/08/2022 54953 Shelton School Petty Cash Accounts Payable $776.54
04/08/2022 54954 SYNCB/AMAZON Accounts Payable $189.62
04/08/2022 54955 Village Of Shelton Accounts Payable $974.91
04/08/2022 54956 Willis Repair, LLC Accounts Payable $208.24
04/08/2022 54957 Wood River High School Accounts Payable $215.00
04/08/2022 54958 Woodward Disposal Service, Inc. Accounts Payable $25.00
04/08/2022 54959 Yanda's Music Accounts Payable $177.50
Sub Total $101,329.03



SHELTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS:   GENERAL FUND MONTHLY COMPARISION
2020-21 2021-22 2020-21 2021-22

Sept.  Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg $221,441.00 $238,035.00 Mar.    Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg ( 202,274.00)       $101,329.00

Sept. Net Payroll $154,292.00 $152,435.00 Mar.    Net Payroll ( 151,673.00)       $244,426.00

Sept. EOM Expenditures ( -  )                 ( -  )                   Mar.    EOM Expenditures   ( -  )                    ( -  )                    
Total Sept. Expenditures ($ 375,733.00)   ($ 390,470.00)     Total Mar.    Expenditures ( 353,947.00)       $345,755.00
Percent of Budget Spent 5.08% 5.21% Accumulated Totals ($ 2,559,255.00)  ($ 2,174,543.00)   
Cash On Hand ($ 1,279,562.89) $1,454,002.00 Percent of Budget Spent 4.79% 4.62%

Cash On Hand ($ 670,187.00)     ($ 911,789.00)      

Oct. Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg 220,279.00 $241,803.00

Oct. Net Payroll ( 153,801.00)     $150,362.00 April      Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg ( 204,634.00)       
Oct. EOM Expenditures April    Net Payroll ( 153,248.00)       
Total Oct. Expenditures $374,080.00 $392,165.00 April    EOM Expenditures ( -  )                    ( -  )                    
Accumulated Totals ($ 749,813.00)   ($ 782,635.00)     Total April    Expenditures ( 357,882.00)       ( -  )                    
Percent of Budget Spent 5.06% 5.24% Accumulated Totals ($ 2,917,137.00)  ($ 2,174,543.00)   
Cash On Hand ($ 1,238,265.00) $1,201,721.00 Percent of Budget Spent 4.84% 0.00%

Cash On Hand ($ 651,643.00)     

Nov.   Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg $225,593.00 $94,208.00 May    Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg ( 251,846.00)       
Nov.   Total Payroll $157,908.00 $267,463.00 May    Net Payroll ( 154,483.00)       
Nov.   EOM Expenditures ( -  )                 ( -  )                   May    EOM Expenditures ( -  )                    ( -  )                    
Total Nov.   Expenditures $383,501.00 $361,671.00 Total May    Expenditures ( 406,329.00)       
Accumulated Totals ($ 1,133,314.00) $1,144,306.00 Accumulated Totals ($ 3,323,466.00)  ($ 2,174,543.00)   
Percent of Budget Spent 5.19% 4.83% Percent of Budget Spent 5.50% 0.00%
Cash On Hand ($ 946,507.90)   $909,822.00 Cash On Hand ($ 1,435,584.00)  

          June    Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg ( 230,250.00)       
Dec.   Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg ( 217,069.00)     $86,223.00 June    Net Payroll ( 145,871.00)       
Dec.   Total Payroll ( 152,404.00)     $245,586.00 June    EOM Expenditures ( -  )                    ( -  )                    
Dec.   EOM Expenditures ( -  )                   Total June    Expenditures ( 376,121.00)       ( -  )                    
Total Dec.   Expenditures ( 369,473.00)     ( 331,809.00)       Accumulated Totals ($ 3,699,587.00)  ($ 2,174,543.00)   
Accumulated Totals ($ 1,502,787.00) ($ 1,241,631.00)  Percent of Budget Spent 5.09% 0.00%
Percent of Budget Spent 5.00% 4.43% Cash On Hand ($ 1,425,759.00)  
Cash On Hand ($ 667,873.95)   ($ 686,300.00)     

July    Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg ( 286,319.00)       
Jan.    Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg ( 197,420.00)     $49,418.00 July    Net Payroll ( 146,403.00)       
Jan.    Net Payroll ( 148,885.00)     $243,555.00 July    EOM Expenditures ( -  )                    
Jan.    EOM Expenditures ( -  )                 Total July    Expenditures ( 432,722.00)       
Total Jan.    Expenditures $346,305.00 $292,613.00 Accumulated Totals ($ 4,132,309.00)  ($ 2,174,543.00)   
Accumulated Totals ($ 1,849,092.00) ($ 1,534,244.00)  Percent of Budget Spent 5.86% 0.00%
Percent of Budget Spent 4.69% 3.91% Cash On Hand ($ 1,110,707.00)   
Cash On Hand ($ 801,434.00)   ($ 993,449.00)     

August    Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg $217,765.00

Feb.    Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg $206,032.00 $52,409.00 August    Net Payroll $171,935.00
Feb.    Net Payroll $150,184.00 $242,135.00 August    EOM Expenditures ( -  )                    
Feb.    EOM Expenditures ( -  )                   Total August    Expenditures  ( 389,700.00)       
Total Feb.    Expenditures ( 356,216.00)     ( 294,544.00)       Accumulated Totals ($ 4,522,009.00)  ($ 2,174,543.00)   
Accumulated Totals ($ 2,205,308.00) ($ 1,828,788.00)  BUDGET $7,389,889.00) $7,491,037.00)
Percent of Budget Spent 4.82% 3.93% TOTAL % OF BUDGET SPENT = 62.21%
Cash On Hand ($ 759,347.00)   ($ 1,050,940.00)  Cash On Hand ($ 785,296.00)     



DISTRICT 19 FINANCIAL STATUS AS OF March 31,2022

CASH RESERVES:

GENERAL FUND CASH
RESERVE (3/31/22 Interest + $426.06) $427,327.85

SPECIAL BUILDING CASH
RESERVE (3/31/22 Interest + $55.10) $60,812.66

TOTAL CASH RESERVE ACCOUNTS: $488,140.51

SAVINGS:

GENERAL FUND CR SAVINGS
5882 (3/31/22 Interest + $20.50) $166,333.32

$166,333.32

UNEMPLOYMENT SAVINGS
#5891 (3/31/22 Interest + $3.27) $26,564.84

VEH/BUS ACQ. Savings #9457 (3/31/22 Interest + $110.06 $42,219.24

TECHNOLOGY ACQ  SAVINGS
# 5918 (3/31/22 Interest + $6.31) $51,212.50

PARKING LOT DEPR.
SAVINGS #5909 (3/31/22 Interest + $8.67) $70,316.08

BAND UNIFORM SAVINGS
#5900 $0.10

HVAC Savings #9475 (3/31/22 Interest + $220.04) $67,002.47

TOTAL DEPRECIATION SAVINGS: $257,315.23

TOTAL SAVINGS: $423,648.55

TOTAL OF DISTRICT FUNDS: $911,789.06

TAXES: GENERAL BUILDING FUND TOTALS:
BUFFALO $137,586.60 $34.24 GENERAL $593,661.17

HALL $3,927.19 $0.00 DEPRECIATION $257,315.23
ADAMS $37.04 $0.00 LUNCH $27,582.54

KEARNEY $1,948.26 $0.00 SPECIAL BLDG 60,812.66
TOTAL TAXES $143,499.09 $34.24

Net Wages $ 151,948.88
General Fund Expenditures $ 101,329.03

Employee - Liabilities $ 92,477.58

Receipts for March 2022 $ 230,356.10



Transfer from GF Savings to GF
Cash Reserve - Short on Funds $15,445.00



Superintendent Report for April 2022

Summer Projects
Seth and I are beginning to put together a list of summer projects.  Most are deep cleaning and
routine maintenance.  The project I am most concerned about is the drain in Mr. Roper’s
classroom.  This concerns me because I am unable to get an estimated cost.  Plumbers are
unwilling to commit to anything because they aren’t sure what the scope of the work is.  They
have to tear into the floor (they aren’t sure how far down) and try to locate the source of the
problem.

It could be a situation where if they don’t locate the problem in Mr. Roper’s room, they might
then have to explore further down the line into Mr. Province’s room.  Because we have a small
amount of funds in the special building, I am hesitant to begin a project with an unknown price
tag.

I am going to visit with Mr. Ropers and Mrs. Rabbe to see if we need to explore any other
options first.

Teacher Contracts
Teacher contracts have been sent out with a due date of April 15, 2022.  Those should be
available for board review and approval in the May meeting.

Staff Wellness Survey and Self-Reflection
The Staff Wellness Survey and Self-Reflection forms were sent out to all staff by NASB.  Those
are due back on April 15.  NASB will analyze and compile the data.  I am expecting to have
results to review with the board in the May board meeting.

Respectfully Submitted,

Dr. Gannon



To: Board of Education
From: Jeff Kenton
Date: April 11, 2022
Re: Board Report

● Current Enrollment:  282 Students

● Kindergarten Registration was held on Friday, March 25th.
o Expecting a class of 17

● All formal evaluations have been completed
● Shelton TeamMates attended the Red/White Spring Football Game

o Thank you to Ms. Hubbert and all of the Mentors who volunteered to go.
● Sponsored Trips Schedule (I have this on a spreadsheet)

o Art Honor Society (odd years out of state, even years to Omaha)
o DC Trip (EF Tours, June 29th-July 2nd 2023)
o FFA Washington Leadership Conference (Every other year if students are

interested)
o FFA National Convention (Every Other Year October 2023, or if students

qualify)
o FFA State Convention (March 29-31, 2023)
o National Honor Society (Working Toward Out of State National Conference

every 3 years)
o Spanish Club (even years out of state, odd years to Omaha)
o International Trip (EF Tours, once every four years)

● Feedback from Title I Survey
o Some of the feedback we received from Title I Survey indicated that

families have missed some of the family engagement activities that we
have held in the past.

o Moving forward we will work to bring back those activities during the
2022-2023 school year.

Respectfully Submitted,

Jeff Kenton







 

BUFFALO COUNTY, NEBRASKA 
COUNTY-WIDE OPINION SURVEY. 

 

The Buffalo County Planning Commission is preparing a new Comprehensive Plan and review/update of the 
current County Zoning Regulations for Rural Buffalo County, Nebraska, to determine land development and 
preservation needs and public infrastructure/facilities/utilities improvements. 
 
Please complete the following Survey.  The Survey can also be completed online at 
https://lp.constantcontactpages.com/sv/XNvy5Su/BuffaloSurvey  
 
As a resident of Buffalo County, your opinion is very important in the preparation of a Comprehensive Plan that 
fits the needs and desires of Buffalo County residents. Complete this Survey online, or return to the Buffalo 
County Planning & Zoning Office, or your City/Village Office by MONDAY, MAY 16th.  Thank You for Your 
Participation!  STAY TUNED FOR COMMUNITY MEETINGS CURRENTLY BEING PLANNED. 
 

1. Where do you live? 

 Rural Buffalo County  Amherst  Elm Creek  Gibbon  Kearney 

 Miller  Pleasanton  Ravenna  Riverdale  Shelton 

 
2. If you live in Rural Buffalo County, do you live within one or two miles of a City/Village?  _____Yes  _____No 

 
Please identify the closest Community:____________________________________ 
 

3. Do you own property in Rural Buffalo County? _____Yes  _____No 
 

4. Do you feel the current Buffalo County Zoning & Subdivision Regulations are effective in managing growth and 
land development?  _____Yes  _____No  _____No Opinion 
 
Please explain why or why not: 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

5. Which of the following Land Use items do you support for the future of Rural Buffalo County? 

 Very 
Supportive 

 
Supportive 

Not 
Supportive 

No 
Opinion 

General Agricultural Uses:     

Land Conservation Easements:     

Intensive Agricultural Uses:     

Residential Development (General):     

Planned Rural Residential Subdivisions:     

Parks/Recreation:     

Public Infrastructure/Facilities/Utilities:     

Commercial Development:     

Industrial Development:     

Zoning/Subdivision Ordinances/Regulations:     

Transportation Systems 
(Roads, Rail, Air, etc.): 

    

Personal Alternative Energy Systems 
(Solar, Wind, etc.): 

    

Commercial Alternative Energy Systems 
(Solar Farms, Wind Farms, etc.): 

    

Other (Identify):     

 
6. Please include any additional comments/suggestions regarding the future of Rural Buffalo County, Nebraska. 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

https://lp.constantcontactpages.com/sv/XNvy5Su/BuffaloSurvey








































Compensation Benefits 
Secretaries Number

of Days
Per Year

Scheduled
Hours Per

Day

Hourly
Wage

Annual
Accum

Wage. or
Salary

FICA Retirement Health
Insurance

Annual
Premium

Dental
Insurance

Annual
Premium

Total
CompensationBlue Hill/H.S. 200 8 $16.97 $27,152.00 $2,077.13 $2,682.02 $0.00 $0.00 $31,911.15

Blue Hill/Elem. 220 8 $16.97 $29,867.20 $2,284.84 $2,950.22 $8,185.92 $0.00 $43,288.18
Deshler2 210 8 $21.00 $35,280.00 $2,698.92 $3,484.89 $0.00 $0.00 $41,463.81

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Franklin 185 8 $22.01 $32,574.80 $2,491.97 $3,217.67 $0.00 $0.00 $38,284.45
Harvard 210 8 $17.04 $28,627.20 $2,189.98 $2,827.74 $0.00 $0.00 $33,644.92
Kenesaw1 260 8 $17.07 $35,505.60 $2,716.18 $3,507.17 $0.00 $0.00 $41,728.95
Lawrence 220 8 $13.11 $20,976.00 $1,604.66 $2,071.97 $23,018.00 $355.00 $48,025.63
Nelson 220 8 $13.50 $33,883.00 $2,592.05 $3,346.89 $23,257.00 $355.00 $63,433.94
Nelson 260 8 $16.29 $19,980.00 $1,528.47 $1,973.58 $23,257.00 $355.00 $47,094.05
Red Cloud/Elem 260 8 $15.90 $33,072.00 $2,530.01 $3,266.79 $8,185.92 $0.00 $47,054.71
Red Cloud/HS 240 8 $14.00 $26,880.00 $2,056.32 $2,655.15 $8,185.92 $0.00 $39,777.39
Shelton/Elem 185 7.75 $20.00 $28,675.00 $2,193.64 $2,832.46 $0.00 $0.00 $33,701.10
Shelton/Sec 198 7.75 $17.50 $26,853.75 $2,054.31 $2,652.56 $0.00 $0.00 $31,560.62
Silver Lake/HS 260 8 $16.00 $33,280.00 $2,545.92 $3,287.33 $6,662.52 $0.00 $45,775.77
Silver Lake/Elem 260 8 $17.00 $35,360.00 $2,705.04 $3,492.79 $6,662.52 $0.00 $48,220.35

Mean $16.96 $27,997.91 $39,685.31
Median $16.97 $29,271.10 $41,596.38

1. Kenesaw, as part of employee compensation, contributes $1,200 annually to an annunity.   Kenesaw's contribution is not included as part of
total compensation.
2. Deshler Public Offers single BCBS Bronze Medical Insurance and Dental Insurance with this position.  However, the current employ does not take the coverage. 
3. Shelton Annunity $6,500. 



Health and Dental Insurance 
Secretaries Total Compensation Health

Insurance
Plan

Tier
Coverage

Monthly
Premium

Dental
Insurance Plan

Tier
Coverage

Monthly
PremiumBlue Hill/H.S. $31,911.15 900 Ded N/A $0.00 N/A N/A $0.00

Blue Hill/Elem. $43,288.18 900 Ded N/A $682.16 N/A N/A $0.00
Deshler2 $41,463.81 Bronze (4,000

Ded.)
Single $0.00 A, B, 1/2 C Single $0.00

$0.00 N/A N/A N/A $0.00
Franklin $38,284.45 offered $0.00 offered $0.00
Harvard $33,644.92 Offer Full Fam N/A $0.00 N/A N/A $0.00
Kenesaw1 $41,728.95 N/A N/A $0.00 N/A N/A $0.00
Lawrence $48,025.63 1050 family $0.00 A, B, 1/2 C Single $0.00
Nelson $63,433.94 1050 Ee/Sp $0.00 A, B, 1/2 C Single $0.00
Nelson $47,094.05 1050 Ee/Sp $0.00 A, B, 1/2 C Single $0.00
Red Cloud/Elem $47,054.71 900 Ded Single $0.00 A,B,C 50% D Single $0.00
Red Cloud/HS $39,777.39 900 Ded Single $0.00 A,B,C 50% D Single $0.00
Shelton/Elem $33,701.10 N/A 0
Shelton/Sec $31,560.62 N/A
Silver Lake/HS $45,775.77 4000 Ded Single $555.21 A, B, 1/2 C Single 29.54
Silver Lake/Elem $48,220.35 4000 Ded Single $555.21 A, B, 1/2 C Single 29.54

2. Deshler Public Offers single BCBS Bronze Medical Insurance and Dental Insurance with this position.  However, the current employ does not take the coverage. 



Paid Leave 
Secretaries Total Comp Number of

Days Per
Year

Number
of Sick
Leave
(Days)

Accum.
Sick

Leave
(Days)

Number
of

Personal
Leave
(days)

Accum.
Personal

Leave
(Days)

Vacation
Leave
(Days)

Accum.
Vacation

Leave
(Days)

Paid
HolidaysBlue Hill/H.S. $31,911.15 200 5 30 0 0 0 0 0

Blue Hill/Elem. $43,288.18 220 5 30 0 0 0 0 0
Deshler2 $41,463.81 210 7 20 1 0 0 0 6

Franklin $38,284.45 185 10 45 3 0 0 0 0
Harvard $33,644.92 210 10 0 10 0 0 0 0
Kenesaw1 $41,728.95 260 10 42 3 0 10 0 7
Lawrence 220 8 45 10 7
Nelson 220 8 45 10 7
Nelson $47,094.05 260 8 45 0 0 10 0 7
Red Cloud/Elem $47,054.71 260 12 30 0 0 5 0 7
Red Cloud/HS $39,777.39 240 11 30 0 0 5 0 7
Shelton/Elem $33,701.10 185 5 15 1 0 0 0 0
Shelton/Sec $31,560.62 198 5 15 1 0 0 0 0
Silver Lake/HS $45,775.77 260 10 40 2 0 10 0 9
Silver Lake/Elem $48,220.35 260 10 40 2 0 10 0 9

1.  Harvard allows 7 days to be used for sick, person, or holiday



Compensation Benefits 
Bookkeeper Number of

Days Per
Year

Scheduled
Hours Per

Day

Hourly
Wage

Annual
Accum Wage.

or Salary

FICA Retirement Health
Insurance

Annual
Premium

Dental
Insurance

Annual
Premium

Total
CompensationBlue Hill1 260 8 $0.00 $65,566.00 $ 5,015.80 $6,476.48 $ - $ 354.48 $77,412.76

Deshler 260 8 $21.45 $44,616.00 $ 3,413.12 $4,407.08 $ - $ - $52,436.20
Franklin 260 8 $0.00 $46,701.28 $ 3,572.65 $4,613.06 $ 22,664.16 $ 354.48 $77,905.63
Harvard 260 8 $19.51 $40,580.80 $ 3,104.43 $4,008.49 $ 23,257.20 $ 354.48 $71,305.40
Kenesaw 260 8 $17.30 $35,984.00 $ 2,752.78 $3,554.43 $ 16,878.96 $ 354.48 $59,524.64
Lawrence/Nelson 260 8 $25.00 $52,000.00 $ 3,978.00 $5,136.46 $ 23,257.00 $ 352.00 $84,723.46
Red Cloud 260 $0.00 $58,000.00 $ 4,437.00 $5,729.12 $ 16,878.96 $ 354.48 $85,399.56
Shelton 260 8 $21.00 $43,680.00 $ 3,341.52 $4,314.62 $ 24,459.00 $ - $75,795.14
Silver Lake 260 8 $21.00 $43,680.00 $ 3,341.52 $4,314.62 $ 6,662.52 $ 354.48 $58,353.14

1 Blue Hill offers all 4 tiers of medical insurance and single dental for the Bookkeeper position.  She receives insurance coverage via her spouse
who teaches at Blue Hill.

Median $19.51 $44,616.00
Mean $13.92 $47,867.56



Health and Dental Insurance 
Bookkeeper/Sec Health

Insurance Plan
Tier Coverage Monthly

Premium
Dental

Insurance Plan
Tier Coverage Monthly

PremiumBlue Hill N/A N/A $0.00 PP0 Opt 2 Family $29.54
Deshler 1050 DED/HSA 3800 Family $0.00 A, B, 1/2 C Family $0.00
Franklin 1050 Ded Family $1,888.68 PPO Opt 2 Single $29.54
Harvard 800 Ded Family $1,938.10 PP0 Opt 2 Single $29.54
Kenesaw 1200 Ded Ee & Spouse $1,406.58 A, B, 1/2 C Single $29.54
Lawrence/Nelson 1050 Ded Family $1,889.00 A, B, 1/2 C Family $29.54
Red Cloud 900 Ded Ee & Spouse $0.00 A,B,C 50% D Single $0.00
Shelton 1050 Ded Family $0.00 A,B,C, 50%D Ee & Spouse $0.00
Silver Lake 4000 Ded Employee $555.21 A, B, 1/2 C Single $29.54



Paid Leave 
Bookkeeper/Sec Total Comp Number

of Days
Per Year

Number
of Sick
Leave
(Days)

Accum.
Sick

Leave
(Days)

Number
of

Personal
Leave
(days)

Accum.
Personal

Leave
(Days)

Vacation
Leave
(Days)

Accum.
Vacation

Leave
(Days)

Paid
HolidaysBlue Hill $77,412.76 260 5 30 5 0 17 0 7

Deshler $52,436.20 260 10 45 1 0 15 0 7
Franklin $77,905.63 260 10 45 3 0 10 0 12
Harvard $71,305.40 260 10 0 10 0 0 0 7
Kenesaw $59,524.64 260 10 42 3 0 10 0 7
Lawrence/Nelson $84,723.46 260 8 45 0 0 10 0 0
Red Cloud $85,399.56 260 10 40 2 0 15 0 0
Shelton $75,795.14 260 13 35 20 0 0 0 11
Silver Lake $58,353.14 260 10 40 2 0 10 0 9



Compensation Benefits 
Head Maint. Number of

Days Per
Year

Scheduled
Hours Per

Day

Hourly
Wage

Annual
Accum

Wage. or
Salary

FICA Retirement Health
Insurance

Annual
Premium

Dental
Insurance

Annual
Premium

Total
CompensationBlue Hill 260 8 $0.00 $53,128.00 $4,064.29 $5,247.88 $17,256.96 $0.00 $79,697.13

Deshler 260 8 $0.00 $51,000.00 $3,901.50 $5,037.68 $0.00 $0.00 $59,939.18
Franklin 260 8 $17.38 $36,150.40 $2,765.51 $3,570.86 $8,037.60 $354.48 $50,878.85
Harvard 260 8 $21.34 $44,387.20 $3,395.62 $4,384.48 $23,257.20 $354.48 $75,778.98
Kenesaw 260 8 $17.50 $36,400.00 $2,784.60 $3,595.52 $22,664.16 $354.48 $65,798.76
L-N /Transporations 260 8 $18.36 $38,188.80 $2,921.44 $3,772.21 $23,258.00 $354.00 $68,494.46
Red Cloud 260 8 $0.00 $50,000.00 $3,825.00 $4,938.90 $0.00 $0.00 $58,763.90
Shelton 260 8 $23.45 $48,776.00 $3,731.36 $4,818.00 $24,459.00 $0.00 $81,784.36
Silver Lake 260 8 $19.00 $39,520.00 $3,023.28 $3,903.71 $0.00 $0.00 $46,446.99

Median $17.50 $44,387.20 $65,798.76
Mean $13.00 $44,172.27 $65,286.96



Health and Dental Insurance 
Head Maint. Total Compensation Health

Insurance
Plan

Tier
Coverage

Monthly
Premium

Dental
Insurance Plan

Tier
Coverage

Monthly
PremiumBlue Hill $79,697.13 900 Ded. Ee&Spo $1,438.08 A,B 1/2 C Spouse 0

Deshler $59,939.18 900 Ded. Family $0.00 A, B, 1/2 C Family $0.00
Franklin $50,878.85 1050 Ded Single $669.80 PPO Opt 2 Single $29.54
Harvard $75,778.98 800 Ded Family $1,938.10 PPO option 2 Single $29.54
Kenesaw $65,798.76 1200 Ded Family 1888.68 A, B, 50% C Single $29.54

Red Cloud $58,763.90 N/A N/A 
Shelton $81,784.36 1050 Ded.
Silver Lake $46,446.99 4000 Ded Single *

*Did not take - Covered under wife's insurance



Paid Leave 
Head Maint. Total Comp Number

of Days
Per Year

Number
of Sick
Leave
(Days)

Accum.
Sick

Leave
(Days)

Number
of

Personal
Leave
(days)

Accum.
Personal

Leave
(Days)

Vacation
Leave
(Days)

Accum.
Vacation

Leave
(Days)

Paid
HolidaysBlue Hill $79,697.13 260 5 30 0 N/A 12 0 6

Deshler1 $59,939.18 260 10 45 1 0 15 0 7
Franklin $50,878.85 260 10 45 3 0 10 0 12
Harvard $75,778.98 260 10 0 10 0 0 0 7
Kenesaw $65,798.76 260 10 42 3 0 10 0 7

Red Cloud $58,763.90 260 12 30 0 0 5 0 7
Shelton $81,784.36 260 13 35 15 0 0 0 11
Silver Lake $46,446.99 260 10 40 2 0 10 0 9

Note: None of the TVC schools give 1) Accumulative Personal Leave and Accumulative Leave.  
1Note: Deshler Public Schools gives 10 days paid vacation leave for the first 5 years of employee and 15 days beginning with the
6th year of employment and thereafter.



Compensation Benefits Health and Dental Insurance Paid Leave 
Custodians Number of

Days Per Year
Scheduled
Hours Per

Day

Hourly
Wage

Annual
Accum

Wage. or
Salary

FICA Retirement Health
Insurance

Annual
Premium

Dental
Insurance

Annual
Premium

Total
Compensation

Custodians Health
Insurance

Plan

Tier
Coverage

Monthly
Premium

Dental Insurance
Plan

Tier
Coverage

Monthly
Premium

Custodians Total Comp Scheduled
Hours Per

Day

Number
of Sick
Leave
(Days)

Accum.
Sick

Leave
(Days)

Number
of

Personal
Leave
(days)

Accum.
Personal

Leave
(Days)

Vacation
Leave
(Days)

Accum.
Vacation

Leave
(Days)

Paid
HolidaysBlue Hill 180 2.5 $18.18 $8,181.00 $ 625.85 $808.10 $0.00 $0.00 $9,614.95 Blue Hill N/A N/A $0.00 N/A N/A $0.00

Deshler 260 8 $0.00 $0.00 $ - $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Deshler Bronze (4,000
Ded.)

Single $0.00 . Single $0.00 Deshler $0.00 8 5 15 1 0 10 0 7
Deshler 260 8 $15.55 $32,344.00 $ 2,474.32 $3,194.88 $0.00 $0.00 $38,013.19 Deshler Bronze (4,000

Ded.)
Single $0.00 A, B, 1/2 C Single $0.00 Deshler $38,013.19 8 5 15 1 0 10 0 7

Franklin 260 8 $17.00 $35,360.00 $ 2,705.04 $3,492.79 $19,122.24 $354.48 $61,034.55 Franklin 3600 HSA HD Family $1,593.52 PPO Opt 2 Single $29.54 Franklin $61,034.55 8 10 45 3 0 10 0 12
$0.00 $0.00 $ - $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $ - $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Harvard 260 8 $0.00 $0.00 $ - $0.00 $8,247.96 $354.48 $8,602.44 Harvard 800 Ded Single $687.33 A, B, 1/2 C Single $29.54 Harvard $8,602.44 8 10 0 0 0 10 0 7
Harvard 195 8 $13.75 $21,450.00 $ 1,640.93 $2,118.79 $8,247.96 $354.48 $33,812.15 Harvard 800 Ded Single $687.33 A, B, 1/2 C Single $29.54 Harvard $33,812.15 8 10 0 0 0 10 0 7
Harvard (Transportation) 260 8 $13.35 $27,768.00 $ 2,124.25 $2,742.87 $0.00 $0.00 $32,635.12 Harvard (Transportation)1 800 Ded Gets Family through wife who is a teacher Harvard $32,635.12 8 10 0 - 0 10 0 5
Kenesaw 260 8 $12.50 $26,000.00 $ 1,989.00 $2,568.23 $8,037.60 $354.48 $38,949.31 Kenesaw 1200 Ded. Single $669.80 A, B, 50% C Single $29.54 Kenesaw $38,949.31 8 10 42 3 0 10 0 7
Kenesaw1 260 5 $14.33 $18,629.00 $ 1,425.12 $1,840.14 $8,037.60 $354.48 $30,286.33 Kenesaw1 1200 Ded. Single $669.80 A, B, 50% C Single $29.54 Kenesaw1 $30,286.33 5 10 42 3 0 10 0 7
Nelson 260 8 $14.49 $30,139.00 $ 2,305.63 $2,977.07 $1,889.00 $354.00 $37,664.70 Nelson 900 Ded. Ee Sp $0.00 N/A Single $0.00 Nelson $37,664.70 8 8 45 0 0 10 0 6
Nelson 260 8 $13.45 $27,976.00 $ 2,140.16 $2,763.41 $1,889.00 $354.00 $35,122.58 Nelson 900 Ded. Family $0.00 Single $0.00 Nelson $35,122.58 8 8 45 0 0 10 0 6
Lawrence 260 8 $13.14 $23,018.00 $ 1,760.88 $2,273.67 $1,889.00 $354.00 $29,295.55 Lawrence 900 Ded. Ee Sp $0.00 N/A Single $0.00 Lawrence $29,295.55 8 8 45 0 0 10 0 6
Red Cloud/HS 260 8 $15.00 $31,200.00 $ 2,386.80 $3,081.87 $0.00 $0.00 $36,668.67 Red Cloud/HS N/A $0.00 N/A $0.00 Red Cloud/HS $36,668.67 8 12 0 0 0 10 0 7
Red Cloud/Elem 260 8 $14.00 $29,120.00 $ 2,227.68 $2,876.42 $8,247.96 $0.00 $42,472.06 Red Cloud/Elem 900 Ded. Single $0.00 A,B,C 50% D Single $0.00 Red Cloud/Elem $42,472.06 8 12 30 0 0 5 0 7
Shelton 260 $23.45 $0.00 $ - $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Shelton 1050 Ded Family $0.00 A,B,C, 50%D Family $0.00 Shelton $0.00
Shelton 260 8 $16.20 $33,696.00 $ 2,577.74 $3,328.42 $24,459.00 $0.00 $64,061.17 Shelton 1050 Ded Family $0.00 A,B,C, 50%D Family $0.00 Shelton $64,061.17 8 12 35 1 0 15 0 11
Silver Lake 260 8 $18.00 $37,440.00 $ 2,864.16 $3,698.25 $0.00 $354.48 $44,356.89 Silver Lake 4000 Ded * Single $0.00 Single $29.54 Silver Lake $44,356.89 8 10 40 2 0 10 0 9
Silver Lake 240 5 $15.50 $18,600.00 $ 1,422.90 $1,837.27 $0.00 $0.00 $21,860.17 Silver Lake 4000 Ded * Single $0.00 Single * $0.00 Silver Lake $21,860.17 5 5 25 4 0 0 0 0
Silver Lake 260 8 $15.00 $31,200.00 $ 2,386.80 $3,081.87 $0.00 $0.00 $36,668.67 Silver Lake 4000 Ded * Single $0.00 Single * $0.00 Silver Lake $36,668.67 8 10 40 2 0 10 0 9

$12.24 $21,197.00 $29,575.18

1. Kenesaw, as part of employee compensation, contributes $1,200 annually to an annunity.   Kenesaw's contribution is not included as part of total
compensation.

3.  Silver Lake offers 4 tiers of insurance, pays for single premiums
     *Turned down due to other insurance

Blue Hill contracts custodial services. 



Compensation Benefits Paid Leave 
SPED Para Number

of Days
Per Year

Scheduled
Hours Per

Day

Hourly
Wage

Annual
Accum

Wage. or
Salary

FICA Retirement Health
Insurance

Annual
Premium

Dental
Insurance

Annual
Premium

Total
Compensation

SPED Para Total Comp Number
of Days
Per Year

Number
of Sick
Leave
(Days)

Accum.
Sick

Leave
(Days)

Number
of

Personal
Leave
(days)

Paid
HolidaysDeshler 179 7.5 $11.00 $14,767.50 $1,129.71 $1,458.70  $17,355.92 Deshler $17,355.92 179 5 15 1 5

Deshler 179 7.5 $15.50 $20,808.75 $1,591.87 $2,055.45  $24,456.07 Deshler $24,456.07 179 5 15 1 5
Deshler 179 7.5 $13.50 $18,123.75 $1,386.47 $1,790.23  $21,300.44 Deshler $21,300.44 179 5 15 1 5
Deshler 179 4.5 $11.64 $9,376.02 $717.27 $926.14  $11,019.43 Deshler $11,019.43 179 0 0 0 0
Deshler 179 7.5 $13.45 $18,056.63 $1,381.33 $1,783.60  $21,221.55 Deshler $21,221.55 179 5 15 1 5
Deshler 179 7.5 $12.63 $16,955.78 $1,297.12 $1,674.86  $19,927.75 Deshler $19,927.75 179 5 15 1 5
Deshler 179 7.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  $0.00 Deshler $0.00 179 5 15 1 5
Deshler 179 7.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  $0.00 Deshler $0.00 179 5 15 1 5
Deshler 179 7.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  $0.00 Deshler $0.00 179 5 15 1 5
Franklin 179 7.75 $11.50 $15,953.38 $1,220.43 $1,575.84 $18,749.65 Franklin $18,749.65 179 10 45 3 0
Franklin 179 7.75 $11.50 $15,953.38 $1,220.43 $1,575.84 $18,749.65 Franklin $18,749.65 179 10 45 3 0
Franklin 179 7.75 $11.50 $15,953.38 $1,220.43 $1,575.84 $18,749.65 Franklin $18,749.65 179 10 45 3 0
Franklin 179 7.75 $13.21 $18,325.57 $1,401.91 $1,810.16 $21,537.64 Franklin $21,537.64 179 10 45 3 0
Franklin 145 7.75 $14.62 $16,429.23 $1,256.84 $1,622.85 $19,308.91 Franklin $19,308.91 145 8 45 2.5 0
Franklin 179 7.75 $14.39 $19,962.53 $1,527.13 $1,971.86 $23,461.52 Franklin $23,461.52 179 10 45 3 0

$14.39 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Harvard 180 8 $14.72 $21,196.80 $1,621.56 $2,093.78 $24,912.13 Harvard $24,912.13 180 7*   
Harvard 180 8 $13.25 $19,080.00 $1,459.62 $1,884.68 $22,424.30 Harvard $22,424.30 180 7*   
Harvard 180 8 $14.03 $20,203.20 $1,545.54 $1,995.63 $23,744.38 Harvard $23,744.38 180 7*   
Harvard* 180 8 $16.65 $23,976.00 $1,834.16 $2,368.30 $28,178.47 Harvard* $28,178.47 180 7*
Harvard 180 8 $16.23 $23,371.20 $1,787.90 $2,308.56 $27,467.66 Harvard $27,467.66 180 7*
Harvard 180 8 $16.45 $23,688.00 $1,812.13 $2,339.85 $27,839.99 Harvard $27,839.99 180 7*
Harvard 180 8 $15.15 $21,816.00 $1,668.92 $2,154.94 $25,639.86 Harvard $25,639.86 180 7*
Harvard 180 8 $13.75 $19,800.00 $1,514.70 $1,955.80 $23,270.50 Harvard $23,270.50 180 7*
Harvard 180 8 $13.86 $19,958.40 $1,526.82 $1,971.45 $23,456.67 Harvard $23,456.67 180 7*
Harvard 180 8 $14.45 $20,808.00 $1,591.81 $2,055.37 $24,455.18 Harvard $24,455.18 180 7*
Kenesaw1 178 7.5 $16.08 $21,466.80 $1,642.21 $2,120.45 $25,229.46 Kenesaw1 $25,229.46 178 6 12 2 0
Kenesaw1 178 7.5 $11.71 $15,632.85 $1,195.91 $1,544.18 $18,372.94 Kenesaw1 $18,372.94 178 6 12 2 0
Kenesaw1 178 7.5 $12.12 $16,180.20 $1,237.79 $1,598.25 $19,016.23 Kenesaw1 $19,016.23 178 6 12 2 0
Kenesaw1 178 7.5 $11.36 $15,165.60 $1,160.17 $1,498.03 $17,823.80 Kenesaw1 $17,823.80 178 6 12 2 0
Kenesaw1 178 7.5 $11.00 $14,685.00 $1,123.40 $1,450.55 $17,258.96 Kenesaw1 $17,258.96 178 6 12 2 0
Kenesaw1 178 7.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Kenesaw1 $0.00 178 6 12 2 0
L/N 180 7.5 $14.61 $19,723.50 $1,508.85 $1,948.25 $8,186.00 $355.00 $31,721.60 L/N $31,721.60 180 8 45 5 5
L/N 180 7.5 $11.75 $17,390.00 $1,330.34 $1,717.75 $8,186.00 $355.00 $28,979.08 L/N $28,979.08 180 8 45 5 5
L/N 180 7.5 $12.61 $17,023.50 $1,302.30 $1,681.55 $8,186.00 $355.00 $28,548.35 L/N $28,548.35 180 8 45 5 5
L/N 180 7.5 $14.13 $19,075.50 $1,459.28 $1,884.24 $8,186.00 $355.00 $30,960.02 L/N $30,960.02 180 8 45 5 5
L/N 180 7.5 $15.57 $21,019.50 $1,607.99 $2,076.26 $8,186.00 $355.00 $33,244.76 L/N $33,244.76 180 8 45 5 5
L/N 180 7.5 $12.02 $16,227.00 $1,241.37 $1,602.87 $8,186.00 $355.00 $27,612.24 L/N $27,612.24 180 8 45 5 5
Red Cloud 183 5 $11.00 $10,065.00 $769.97 $994.20 $11,829.17 Red Cloud $11,829.17 183 0 4 0
Red Cloud 183 7.5 $13.25 $18,185.63 $1,391.20 $1,796.34 $21,373.16 Red Cloud $21,373.16 183 0 0 4 0
Red Cloud 183 7.5 $11.50 $15,783.75 $1,207.46 $1,559.09 $18,550.29 Red Cloud $18,550.29 183 0 0 4 0
Red Cloud 183 7.5 $11.00 $15,097.50 $1,154.96 $1,491.30 $17,743.76 Red Cloud $17,743.76 183 0 0 4 0
Red Cloud 183 7.5 $11.50 $15,783.75 $1,207.46 $1,559.09 $18,550.29 Red Cloud $18,550.29 183 0 0 4 0
Red Cloud 203 7.5 $10.00 $15,225.00 $1,164.71 $1,503.90 $17,893.61 Red Cloud $17,893.61 203 0 0 4 0
Red Cloud 183 7.5 $12.63 $17,334.68 $1,326.10 $1,712.28 $20,373.06 Red Cloud $20,373.06 183 0 0 4 0
Red Cloud 183 7.5 $14.00 $19,215.00 $1,469.95 $1,898.02 $22,582.97 Red Cloud $22,582.97 183 0 0 4 0
Red Cloud 183 7.5 $11.00 $15,097.50 $1,154.96 $1,491.30 $17,743.76 Red Cloud $17,743.76 183 0 0 4 0
Red Cloud 183 7.5 $11.00 $15,097.50 $1,154.96 $1,491.30 $17,743.76 Red Cloud $17,743.76 183 0 0 4 0
Shelton 178 7 $17.00 $21,182.00 $1,620.42 $2,092.32 $24,894.74 Shelton $24,894.74 178 5 15 1 0
Shelton 178 7 $18.21 $22,689.66 $1,735.76 $2,241.24 $26,666.66 Shelton $26,666.66 178 5 15 1 0
Shelton 178 7 $13.83 $17,232.18 $1,318.26 $1,702.16 $20,252.60 Shelton $20,252.60 178 5 15 1 0
Shelton 178 7 $14.29 $17,805.34 $1,362.11 $1,758.78 $20,926.22 Shelton $20,926.22 178 5 15 1 0
Shelton 178 7 $19.17 $23,885.82 $1,827.27 $2,359.39 $28,072.48 Shelton $28,072.48 178 5 15 1 0
Silver Lake 180 7 $15.00 $18,900.00 $1,445.85 $1,866.90 $22,212.75 Silver Lake $22,212.75 180 5 25 4 0
Silver Lake 180 7 $16.00 $20,160.00 $1,542.24 $1,991.36 $23,693.60 Silver Lake $23,693.60 180 5 25 4 0
Silver Lake 180 6.5 $16.00 $18,720.00 $1,432.08 $1,849.12 $22,001.20 Silver Lake $22,001.20 180 5 25 4 0

Mean $12.18 Range $19,306.76
Median $13.25 $21,221.55

1. Kenesaw, as part of employee compensation, contributes $1,200 annually to an annunity.   Kenesaw's contribution is not included as part of
total compensation.



Compensation Benefits Paid Leave 
Other Para Positions School Number

of Days
Per Year

Schedule
d Hours
Per Day

Hourly
Wage

Annual
Accum

Wage. or
Salary

FICA Retirement Health
Insurance

Annual
Premium

Dental
Insurance

Annual
Premium

Total
Compensation

Other Para Positions School Total Comp Number
of Days
Per Year

Number
of Sick
Leave
(Days)

Accum.
Sick

Leave
(Days)

Number
of

Personal
Leave
(days)

Accum.
Personal

Leave
(Days)

Vacation
Leave
(Days)

Accum.
Vacation

Leave
(Days)

Paid
HolidaysGeneral Para1 Blue Hill 200 7.5 $15.28 $22,920.00 $1,753.38 $2,263.99 $645.00 $27,582.37 General Para1 Blue Hill $27,582.37 200 5 30 0 0 0 0 0

General Para Blue Hill 200 7.5 $14.34 $21,510.00 $1,645.52 $2,124.71 $8,186.00 $33,466.23 General Para Blue Hill $33,466.23 180 5 30 0 0 0 0 0
General Para Blue Hill 200 7.5 $12.63 $18,945.00 $1,449.29 $1,871.35 $8,186.00 $30,451.64 General Para Blue Hill $30,451.64 180 5 30 0 0 0 0 0
General Para Blue Hill 200 7.5 $13.16 $19,740.00 $1,510.11 $1,949.88 $8,186.00 $31,385.99 General Para Blue Hill $31,385.99 180 5 30 0 0 0 0 0
General Para Blue Hill 200 7.5 $13.16 $19,740.00 $1,510.11 $1,949.88 $8,186.00 $31,385.99 General Para Blue Hill $31,385.99 180 5 30 0 0 0 0 0
General Para Blue Hill 200 7.5 $12.63 $18,945.00 $1,449.29 $1,871.35 $8,186.00 $30,451.64 General Para Blue Hill $30,451.64 180 5 30 0 0 0 0 0
General Para Blue Hill 200 7.5 $12.39 $18,585.00 $1,421.75 $1,835.79 $8,186.00 $30,028.54 General Para Blue Hill $30,028.54 180 5 30 0 0 0 0 0
General Para Blue Hill 200 7.5 $12.39 $18,585.00 $1,421.75 $1,835.79 $8,186.00 $30,028.54 General Para Blue Hill $30,028.54 180 5 30 0 0 0 0 0
General Para Blue Hill 200 7.5 $12.20 $18,300.00 $1,399.95 $1,807.64 $8,186.00 $29,693.59 General Para Blue Hill $29,693.59 180 5 30 0 0 0 0 0
Elementary Media Deshler 210 8 $12.00 $20,160.00 $1,542.24 $1,991.36 $23,693.60 Elementary Media Deshler $23,693.60 210 5 15 1 0 0 0 5
Guidance/Media Deshler 185 7.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Guidance/Media Deshler $0.00 185 5 15 1 0 0 0 5
General Para Deshler 177 4 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 General Para $0.00 177
Preschool Para Deshler 179 8 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Preschool Para $0.00 179
Preschool Para Deshler 179 8 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Preschool Para $0.00 179
SPED Preschool Franklin 179 7.75 $11.50 $15,953.38 $1,220.43 $1,575.84 $18,749.65 SPED Preschool Franklin $18,749.65 179 10 45 3 0 0 0 0
PreSchool /ELL Harvard 220 8 $17.39 $30,606.40 $2,341.39 $3,023.24 $35,971.03 PreSchool /ELL Harvard $35,971.03 220 10 0 10 0 0 0 7
Elementary Aide Kenesaw 178 7.5 $16.45 $21,960.75 $1,680.00 $2,169.24 $25,809.99 Elementary Aide $25,809.99 178 6 12 2 0 0 0 0
Elementary Aide Kenesaw 178 7.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Elementary Aide $0.00 178 6 12 2 0 0 0 0
Elementary Media L-N 179 10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Elementary Media L-N $0.00 179 8 45 5 0 0 0 5
SPED Preschool put on other sheetL/N (4 Days) 143 10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 SPED Preschool put on other sheetL-N $0.00 143 8 45 5 0 0 0 5
SPED Preschool put on other sheetL/N (4 Days) 143 6 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 SPED Preschool put on other sheetL-N $0.00 143 8 45 5 0 0 0 5
ELEM Red Cloud 183 7.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ELEM Red Cloud $0.00 183 0 0 4 0 0 0 0
Alternative Ed. Shelton 178 7 $17.85 $22,241.10 $1,701.44 $2,196.93 $26,139.48 Alternative Ed. Shelton $26,139.48 178 5 15 1 0 0 0 0
Preschool Shelton 178 7 $14.29 $17,805.34 $1,362.11 $1,758.78 $20,926.22 Preschool 178
Library Shelton 178 7 $18.21 $22,689.66 $1,735.76 $2,241.24 $26,666.66 Library Shelton $26,666.66 178 5 15 1 0 0 0 0
Elem Para / SPED/Bus Silver Lake 178 8 $14.00 $19,936.00 $1,525.10 $1,969.24 $23,430.34 Elem Para / SPED/Bus S.L. $23,430.34 178 5 25 4 0 0 0 0
Preschool Silver Lake 178 8 $14.00 $19,936.00 $1,525.10 $1,969.24 $23,430.34 Preschool $23,430.34 178 5 25 4 0 0 0 0
Elem Para /Bus Silver Lake 180 7.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Elem Para /Bus S.L. $0.00 180 10 40 2 0 10 0 9
Preschool Para/Bus Silver Lake 180 7.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Preschool Para/Bus S.L. $0.00 180 5 25 4 0 0 0 0
Elem Para Silver Lake 180 7.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Elem Para S.L. $0.00 180 5 25 4 0 0 0 0

1 Blue Hill General Para1 - Single medical insurance and single dental for the para position.  One receives insurance coverage via spouse who
teaches at Blue Hill.

1 Blue Hill offers all 4 tiers of medical insurance and single dental for the Bookkeeper position.  She receives insurance coverage via her spouse
who teaches at Blue Hill.

Median $12.30



Compensation Benefits 
Tilte I Para Number

of Days
Per Year

Scheduled
Hours Per

Day

Hourly
Wage

Annual
Accum

Wage. or
Salary

FICA Retirement Health
Insurance

Annual
Premium

Dental
Insurance

Annual
Premium

Total
CompensationDeshler 179 7.5 $12.20 $16,378.50 $1,252.96 $1,617.84  $19,249.29

Franklin 185 8 $0.00 $66,276.25 $5,070.13 $6,546.64  $77,893.02
Kenesaw 180 4 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  $0.00
Red Cloud 183 7.5 $11.00 $15,097.50 $1,154.96 $1,491.30  $17,743.76

Mean $5.80 $28,721.52
Median $5.50 $18,496.53



Paid Leave 
Tilte I Para Total Comp Number

of Days
Per Year

Number
of Sick
Leave
(Days)

Accum.
Sick

Leave
(Days)

Number
of

Personal
Leave
(days)

Accum.
Personal

Leave
(Days)

Vacation
Leave
(Days)

Accum.
Vacation

Leave
(Days)

Paid
HolidaysDeshler $19,249.29 179 5 15 1 0 0 0 5

Franklin $77,893.02 185 10 45 3 0 0 0 0
10 42 3 0 0 0 0

Red Cloud $17,743.76 185 0 0 4 0 0 0 0



Compensation Benefits 
Head Cooks or Food

Service Managers
Number
of Days
Per Year

Scheduled
Hours Per

Day

Hourly
Wage

Annual
Accum Wage.

or Salary

FICA Retirement Health
Insurance

Annual
Premium

Dental
Insurance

Annual
Premium

Total
CompensationBlue Hill 180 8 $18.61 $ 26,798.40 $ 2,050.08 $ 2,647.09 $ 8,185.92 $ 39,681.49

Deshler 182 8 $19.00 $ 27,664.00 $ 2,116.30 $ 2,732.59 $ - $ - $ 32,512.89
Franklin 210 8 $15.50 $ 26,040.00 $ 1,992.06 $ 2,572.18 $ - $ - $ 30,604.24
Harvard 220 8 $18.44 $ 32,454.40 $ 2,482.76 $ 3,205.78 $ 17,801.28 $ 354.48 $ 56,298.70
Kenesaw 178 7 $16.23 $ 20,222.58 $ 1,547.03 $ 1,997.55 $ 8,037.60 $ 354.48 $ 32,159.23
Lawrence 185 8 $13.00 $ 19,240.00 $ 1,471.86 $ 1,900.49 $ 8,392.00 $ 355.00 $ 31,359.35
Nelson 185 8 $14.47 $ 21,415.60 $ 1,638.29 $ 2,115.39 $ 8,186.00 $ 355.00 $ 33,710.28
Red Cloud 185 8 $0.00 $ 36,500.00 $ 2,792.25 $ 3,605.40 $ 8,185.92 $ - $ 51,083.57
Shelton 192 8 $20.60 $ 31,641.60 $ 2,420.58 $ 3,125.49 $ - $ - $ 37,187.68
Silver Lake H.S. 182 7.5 $0.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Silver Lake Elem. 182 7.5 $0.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

$11.72 $30,491.59
$14.99 $32,336.06



Paid Leave 
Head Cooks or
Food Service

Managers

Total Comp Number
of Days
Per Year

Number
of Sick
Leave
(Days)

Accum.
Sick

Leave
(Days)

Number
of

Personal
Leave
(days)

Accum.
Personal

Leave
(Days)

Vacation
Leave
(Days)

Accum.
Vacation

Leave
(Days)

Paid
HolidaysBlue Hill $39,681.49 180 5 30 0 0 0 0 0

Deshler $32,512.89 182 7 20 1 0 0 0 5
Franklin $30,604.24 210 10 45 3 0 0 0 0
Harvard $56,298.70 220 10 0 0 0 10 0 7
Kenesaw $32,159.23 178 6 12 2 0 0 0 0
Lawrence $31,359.35 185 8 45 5 0 0 0 5
Nelson $33,710.28 185 8 45 5 0 0 0 5
Red Cloud $51,083.57 185 8 45 5 0 0 0 5
Shelton $37,187.68 192 13 35 0 0 0 0 0
Silver Lake H.S. $0.00 182 5 25 4 0 0 0 0
Silver Lake Elem. $0.00 182 5 25 4 0 0 0 0



Health and Dental Insurance 
Head Cooks or Food

Service Managers
Total Comp Health

Insurance
Plan

Tier
Coverage

Monthly
Premium

Dental
Insurance

Plan

Tier
Coverage

Monthly
PremiumBlue Hill $39,681.49 900 Ded Single $682.16 PPO Opt 2 Single $0.00

Deshler $32,512.89 Bronze Single $0.00 A, B, 1/2 C Single $0.00
Franklin $30,604.24 4000 HSA HD Single $0.00 PPO Opt 2 Single $0.00
Harvard $56,298.70 800 Ded Em/Sp $1,483.44 PPO Opt 2 Single $29.54
Kenesaw $32,159.23 1200 Ded. Single $669.80 A, B, 50% C Single $29.54
Lawrence $31,359.35 Employee $0.00 $0.00
Nelson $33,710.28 Employee $0.00 $0.00
Red Cloud $51,083.57 900 Ded Employee $0.00 A,B,C, 50%D Single $0.00
Shelton $37,187.68 900 Ded Ep/Sp $0.00 A,B,C, 50%D Ep/Sp $0.00
Silver Lake H.S. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Silver Lake Elem. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00



Compensation Benefits 
Asst. Cook Number

of Days
Per Year

Scheduled
Hours Per

Day

Hourly
Wage

Annual
Accum

Wage. or
Salary

FICA Retirement Health
Insurance

Annual
Premium

Blue Hill 200 7 $14.87 $20,818.00 $1,592.58 $2,056.36 $ 8,185.92
Blue Hill 200 7 $11.19 $15,666.00 $1,198.45 $1,547.46 $ 8,185.92
Deshler 182 7.5 $11.50 $15,697.50 $1,200.86 $1,550.57
Deshler 182 6.5 $11.50 $13,604.50 $1,040.74 $1,343.83 $ -
Deshler 182 6 $11.50 $12,558.00 $960.69 $1,240.45 $ -
Franklin 210 8 $13.00 $21,840.00 $1,670.76 $2,157.31 $ -
Franklin 210 8 $13.00 $21,840.00 $1,670.76 $2,157.31 $ -
Franklin 210 8 $13.00 $21,840.00 $1,670.76 $2,157.31 $ -
Harvard 195 7 $11.00 $15,015.00 $1,148.65 $1,483.15 $ -
Harvard 195 7 $15.77 $21,526.05 $1,646.74 $2,126.30 $ -
Kenesaw 178 6 $13.43 $14,343.24 $1,097.26 $1,416.80 $ -
Kenesaw 178 6 $11.03 $11,780.04 $901.17 $1,163.61 $ -
Kenesaw 178 6 $11.03 $11,780.04 $901.17 $1,163.61 $ -
Lawrence -NA 182 3 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $ -
Nelson- NA 182 3 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $ -
Red Cloud 185 3 $10.00 $5,550.00 $424.58 $548.22 $ -
Red Cloud 185 7 $11.00 $14,245.00 $1,089.74 $1,407.09 $ 8,185.92
Red Cloud 185 7 $11.00 $14,245.00 $1,089.74 $1,407.09 $ 8,185.92
Shelton 176 6.5 $11.50 $13,156.00 $1,006.43 $1,299.52 $ -
Shelton 176 6.5 $11.50 $13,156.00 $1,006.43 $1,299.52 $ -
Shelton 176 6.5 $11.50 $13,156.00 $1,006.43 $1,299.52 $ -
Silver Lake Elem. 182 6 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $ -

Mean $10.38
Median $11.50



Paid Leave 
Dental

Insurance
Annual

Premium

Total
Compensation

Asst. Cook Total Comp Number
of Days
Per Year

Number
of Sick
Leave
(Days)

Accum.
Sick

Leave
(Days)

$32,652.86 Blue Hill $32,652.86 200 5 30
$26,597.83 Blue Hill $26,597.83 200 5 30
$18,448.93 Deshler $18,448.93 182 5 15
$15,989.07 Deshler $15,989.07 182 5 15
$14,759.14 Deshler $14,759.14 182 5 15
$25,668.07 Franklin $25,668.07 210 10 45
$25,668.07 Franklin $25,668.07 210 10 45
$25,668.07 Franklin $25,668.07 210 10 45
$17,646.80 Harvard $17,646.80 195 7*  
$25,299.09 Harvard $25,299.09 195 7*  
$16,857.29 Kenesaw $16,857.29 178 6 12
$13,844.82 Kenesaw $13,844.82 178 6 12
$13,844.82 Kenesaw $13,844.82 178 6 12

$0.00 Lawrence $0.00 182 8 45
$0.00 Nelson $0.00 182 8 45

$6,522.79 Nelson $6,522.79 185 8 45
$16,741.84 Nelson $16,741.84 185 8 45
$16,741.84 Nelson $16,741.84 185 8 45
$15,461.96 Shelton $15,461.96 176 5 15
$15,461.96 Shelton $15,461.96 176 5 15
$15,461.96 Shelton $15,461.96 176 5 15

$0.00 Silver Lake Elem. $0.00 182 5 25



Health and Dental Insurance 
Number

of
Personal

Leave
(days)

Paid
Holidays

Total Comp Health
Insurance

Plan

Tier
Coverage

Monthly
Premium

Dental
Insurance

Plan
0 0 $32,652.86 900 Ded Single $682.16 PPO Opt 2
0 0 $26,597.83 900 Ded Single 682.16 PPO Opt 2
1 5
1 5
1 5
3 0 $25,668.074000 HSA HD Single $0.00 PPO Opt 2
3 0 $25,668.074000 HSA HD Single $0.00 PPO Opt 2
3 0 $25,668.074000 HSA HD Single $0.00 PPO Opt 2
  
  
2 0
2 0
2 0
5 5
5 5
5 5
5 5
5 5
1 0
1 0
1 0
4 0

Paid Leave 



Tier
Coverage

Monthly
PremiumSingle $0.00

Single 0

Single $0.00
Single $0.00
Single $0.00

Health and Dental Insurance 



Compensation Paid Leave 

Position School 
Number
of Days
Per Year

Number of
Routes Per

day
Pay Per Route or Per

Hour
Pay Per Activity

Trip

Hourly Wage for
Activity Trips (Wait

Time)

Number of
Sick Leave

(Days)

Accum.
Sick

Leave
(Days)

Number
of

Personal
Leave
(days)

Van Driver Deshler 177 2 $14.00 $0.00 $0.00    
Van Driver SPED Franklin $14.23   
Van Driver SPED Franklin $0.585 per mile    
Bus Driver Activity Franklin $18.47   
Bus Driver Activity Franklin $17.00   
Bus Driver Franklin 175 2 15814.32 yearly   10 routes $15814.32 = $45.18 per route
Bus Driver Franklin 175 2 15814.32 yearly   10 routes "
Bus Driver Franklin 175 2 15814.32 yearly   10 routes "
Bus Driver Franklin 177 1 7907.16 yearly   5 routes $7907.16 = $45.18 per route
Bus Driver Franklin 177 1 7907.16 yearly   $7907.16 = $45.18 per route (Also our custodian)
Van Driver Harvard 175 2 13.00 or their rate 13.00 or their rate 13.00 or their rate    
Bus Driver Harvard 175 2 $16.00 $16.00 $16.00    A route = 2 hours even if less
Bus Driver Harvard 175 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00    
Bus Driver Harvard 175 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00    
Bus Driver Kenesaw1 178 2 $38.03 $16.44 $16.44    
Bus Driver Kenesaw1 178 2 $34.78 $16.44 $16.44    
Bus Driver Kenesaw1 178 2 $34.78 $16.55 $16.55    
Bus Driver/PK Kenesaw1 178 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00    
Bus Driver/Regular Route (8) Law/Nel. 176 2 $38.14 $12.09 $12.09 8 45 5
Shuttle Pay Law/Nel. 176 2 $34.51 $12.09 $12.09 8 45 5
Bus Driver Shelton 178 2 $40.50 $15.50 $15.50    
SPED Van Driver Shelton 178 2 $15.50
Bus Driver (5) Silver Lake 178 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00    
Preschool Bus Driver Silver Lake 178 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00    
SPED Van Driver Silver Lake 198 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00    

1. Kenesaw, as part of employee compensation, contributes $1,200 annually to an annunity.   Kenesaw's contribution is not included as part of total compensation.
2. Blue Hill, Deshler, and Red Cloud contract student transportation.  
3.  L-N also pays a single insurance for bus drivers at 8186. per year and dental at 355.



Compensation Benefits 
Other Para Positions School Number

of Days
Per Year

Scheduled
Hours Per

Day

Hourly
Wage

Annual
Accum

Wage. or
Salary

FICA Retirement Total
CompensationNurse Blue Hill 36 8 $25.83 $7,439.04 $569.09 $734.81 $8,742.94

Bus Monitor Deshler 134 4 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Bus Monitor L-N 134 3 $10.00 $4,020.00 $307.53 $397.09 $4,724.62
Bus Monitor Kenesaw 134 7.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Media Para Kenesaw 180 4 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Nurse Kenesaw 36 8 $26.99 $7,773.12 $594.64 $767.81 $9,135.58
Media / Medical Harvard 180 8 $16.43 $23,659.20 $1,809.93 $2,337.01 $27,806.14
Nurse Red Cloud 36 8 $21.25 $6,120.00 $468.18 $604.52 $7,192.70
Nurse Shelton 78 7 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Nurse L--N 144 8 26.27 $30,263.04 $2,315.12 $2,989.32 $35,567.49



Paid Leave 
Other Para Positions School Total Comp Number

of Days
Per Year

Number
of Sick
Leave
(Days)

Accum.
Sick

Leave
(Days)

Number
of

Personal
Leave
(days)

Accum.
Personal

Leave
(Days)

Vacation
Leave
(Days)

Accum.
Vacation

Leave
(Days)

Paid
HolidaysNurse Blue Hill $8,742.94 36 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bus Monitor Deshler $0.00 134 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bus Monitor L-N $4,724.62 134 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bus Monitor Kenesaw $0.00 134 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Media Para Kenesaw $0.00 180 10 42 3 0 0 0 0
Nurse Kenesaw $9,135.58 36 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Media / Medical Harvard $27,806.14 180 7 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nurse Red Cloud $7,192.70 36 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nurse L--N $0.00 78 2.5 8 1 0 0 0 0



POLICY 5006:   SCHOOL WELLNESS

The school district is committed to providing a school environment that enhances
learning and the development of lifelong wellness. The goals outlined in this policy were
determined and selected after reviewing and considering evidence-based strategies.*

1. Goals for Nutrition Promotion and Education

a. The district will promote healthy food and beverage choices for all
students, as well as encourage participation in school meal programs by
such methods as implementing evidence-based healthy food promotion
techniques through the school meal programs and promoting foods and
beverages that meet or exceed the USDA Smart Snacks in School nutrition
standards.

b. The health curriculum will include information on good nutrition and
healthy living habits.

c. Teachers will incorporate information on nutrition and wellness into the
classroom curriculum as appropriate.

d. The district will collaborate with public and private entities to promote
student wellness.

e. Water will be made available to students throughout the school day.

2. Goals for Physical Activity

a. The school district’s curriculums shall include instruction on physical
activity and habits for healthy living.

b. Students will be encouraged to engage in physical activities throughout the
school day and will be provided with opportunities to do so.

c. The district encourages parents and guardians to support their children's
participation in physical activity, to be physically active role models, and
to include physical activity in family events.

3. Goals for Other School-Based Activities Designed to Promote Student
Wellness

a. The district will participate in state and federal child nutrition programs as
appropriate.
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b. The district will provide professional development, support, and resources
for staff about student wellness.

c. Students will be provided sufficient time in which to eat school-provided
meals.

d. The district’s lunchrooms will be attractive and well-lighted.

e. The district will allow other health-related entities to use school facilities
for activities such as health clinics and screenings so long as the activities
meet the district’s requirements and criteria for the use of facilities.

f. The district may partner with other individuals or entities in the
community to support the implementation of this policy.

g. The district will strive to provide physical activity breaks for all students,
recess for elementary students, and before and after school activities, as
well as encourage students to use active transport (walking, biking, etc.)

h. The district will use evidence-based strategies to develop, structure, and
support student wellness.

4. Standards and Nutrition Guidelines for All Foods and Beverages Sold to
Students on the School Campus and During the School Day

a. The district will ensure that student access to foods and beverages meet
federal, state and local laws and guidelines including, but not limited to:

i. USDA National School Lunch and School Breakfast nutrition
standards

ii. USDA Smart Snacks in School nutrition standards.

b. The district will offer students a variety of age-appropriate, healthy food
and beverage selections with plenty of fruits, vegetables, and whole grains
aimed at meeting the nutrition needs of students within their calorie
requirements in order to promote student health and reduce childhood
obesity.

5. Standards for All Foods and Beverages Provided, But Not Sold to Students
During the School Day

The district may provide a list of healthy party ideas or food and beverage alternatives to
parents, teachers, and students for classroom parties, rewards and incentives, or
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classroom snacks. The district discourages the use of food and beverages as a reward or
incentive for performance or behavior.

6. Food and Beverage Marketing

Marketing and advertising is only allowed on school grounds or at school activities for
foods and beverages that meet or exceed the USDA Smart Snacks in School nutrition
standards, except as follows:

a. This requirement does not apply to marketing that occurs at events outside
of school hours such as after school sporting or any other events, including
school fundraising events.

b. The district will not immediately replace menu boards, coolers, tray liners,
beverage cups, and other food service equipment with depictions of
noncompliant products or logos to comply with the new USDA Smart
Snacks in Schools nutrition requirements. All previously purchased
products will be used, and all existing contracts honored.

c. All equipment that currently displays noncompliant marketing materials
will not be removed or replaced (e.g., a score board with a Coca-Cola
logo). However, as the district reviews and considers new contracts, and
as scoreboards or other such durable equipment are replaced or updated
over time, any products that are marketed and advertised will meet or
exceed the USDA Smart Snacks in School nutrition standards

7. Public Participation

Parents, students, representatives of the school food authority, teachers, school health
professionals, board members, school administrators, and members of the general public
shall be allowed to provide their input to the school district during the wellness policy
adoption and review process.

8. Competitive Foods (Includes Food and Beverages Sold in Vending Machines,
School Stores, Fundraisers or in Competition with the National School
Lunch and Breakfast Programs)

a. Except as otherwise allowed by the Nebraska Department of Education
(NDE), all foods and beverages sold during the school day as part of a
fundraiser or for any other purpose in competition with the National
School Lunch and Breakfast Programs must meet the nutrition standards
of those programs.

b. Fundraiser food or beverages are NOT exempt from the USDA Smart
Snacks in School nutrition standards. Therefore, if food is sold as a
fundraiser:
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(1) It shall not be sold in competition with school meals in the food
service area during the meal service.

(2) It shall not be sold or otherwise made available to students
anywhere on school premises during the period beginning one half
hour prior to the serving period for breakfast and/or lunch and
lasting until one half hour after the serving of breakfast and/or
lunch.

(3) The sale of food items during the school day shall meet the
USDA Smart Snacks in School nutrition requirements

(4) This restriction does not apply to food sold during non-school
hours, weekends, and off-campus fundraising events such as
concessions during after-school sporting events, school plays or
concerts; or to bulk food items that are sold for consumption at
home. (Ex: frozen pizzas, cookie dough tubs, etc.)

9. Triennial Assessment

The school board shall assess and review this policy at least every three years to
determine:

a. Compliance with this policy;

b. How this policy compares to NDE model wellness policies;

c. Progress made in attaining the goals of this policy.

The school board will update or modify this policy as appropriate.

10. Public Notice

In addition to identifying the topic on its meeting agenda as required by the Open
Meetings Act, the school district will provide notice of this policy at least annually to the
public and other stakeholders identified in this policy by one or more of the following
methods: on its webpage, in its newsletter, in the student and employee handbooks,
newspaper advertisements, direct mailings, electronic mail, and public postings.

In addition to identifying the topic on its meeting agenda as required by the Open
Meetings Act, the school district will provide notice of the Triennial Assessment and
progress reports towards meeting the goals in this policy using one or more of those same
methods.

11. Recordkeeping
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The District will retain records to document compliance with the requirements of the
wellness policy at its central office.

12. Operational Responsibility

The superintendent is responsible for coordinating the implementation of this policy and
for monitoring the district’s progress in meeting the goals established by this policy. The
superintendent will periodically report to the board on the district’s progress in
implementing this policy.

* These strategies include, but are not necessarily limited to, those cited in the
Alliance for a Healthier Generation’s Model Wellness Policy (Updated 9/2016 to
Reflect the USDA Final Rule) found at
https://www.healthiergeneration.org/_asset/wtqdwu/14-6372_ModelWellnessPolic
y.doc.

Adopted on: 09/15/14
Revised on: 09/14/15, 07/10/17
Reviewed on: 07/20/15, 7/08/18, 7/15/19
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POLICY 5007: CONFIDENTIALITY IN COUNSELING AND GUIDANCE

The school district provides students with a certificated school guidance counselor.
Information that students provide to counselors is confidential but not legally privileged.
The counselor will attempt to respect the privacy of student disclosures,
but will share all relevant information with other education professionals as appropriate
or as directed. The counselor will also contact parents and law enforcement officials as
appropriate, provided that a counselor who has reasonable cause to believe that a child
has been subjected to child abuse or neglect shall review and follow the district’s policy
on reporting child abuse and neglect.

Records of the counseling relationship, including interview notes, test data,
correspondence, tape recordings and other documents, are to be considered professional
information for use in counseling, not part of the student's education record.

When a counselor is in doubt about what information to release, he or she should discuss
the matter with the building principal or with the superintendent.

Adopted on: 09/15/14
Revised on: 09/14/15
Reviewed on: 7/20/15



POLICY 5008: SUICIDE PREVENTION TRAINING

The following employees are required to complete at least one hour of suicide awareness
and prevention training every year:

● School nurses
● Teachers
● Counselors
● School psychologists
● Administrators
● School social workers
● Community coaches
● Para-educators
● Bus drivers
● Kitchen staff
● Custodians
● Secretarial and clerical staff

These employees must complete the online training provided by the Nebraska
Department of Education no later than November 30th of each school year or within
30 days of their initial employment. Failure to complete this training shall constitute
just cause for the termination or nonrenewal of an employee’s contract.

Adopted on: ___09/14/15_______________
Revised on: ___11/14/16_______________
Reviewed on: ________________________



POLICY 5009:   WORKPLACE INJURY PREVENTION AND SAFETY
COMMITTEE

The school district is committed to providing and maintaining a safe work environment,
and to taking reasonable precautions for the safety of the students, employees, visitors,
and all others having business with this school district. Every employee district should
show concern for the safety of fellow employees, students, and members of the public.
The district shall have a safety committee as required by Nebraska law. Members of the
safety committee shall be established through the collective bargaining process.

The committee shall adopt and maintain a written injury prevention program. The
committee shall participate in the development of safety education, training, and the
establishment of safety rules, policies and procedures pursuant to this policy, the district’s
written injury prevention program, or as otherwise provided by law. Training for
employees shall be conducted annually.

The workplace injury prevention and safety committee shall maintain minutes of all
meetings and file them in the district office. The committee shall implement accident
investigation, record keeping procedures, safety rules, safety and health training, and
policies. The district shall maintain records for at least three years, or longer if directed
by the Department of Labor.

The committee shall meet at least once every three months or more frequently in the
event of an employee complaint or of a job-related injury or death. The workplace injury
prevention and safety committee shall keep written minutes of all meetings, and provide a
copy to the superintendent or designee who shall maintain the minutes in the district’s
administrative offices for a period of at least three years, unless otherwise instructed by
the Department of Labor.

The workplace injury prevention and safety committee shall develop an injury prevention
plan and present it to the board. The plan should be developed and presented in the spirit
of employees working together in a cooperative, non-adversarial effort to promote safety
at the work sites within the district.

The superintendent or designee shall assure that the safety training for employees is
reviewed annually or more frequently, if needed. He or she shall provide the following,
as set forth in the initial written Employer’s Injury Prevention Plan:

1. Initial safety orientation on rules, policies, and job specific procedures for
new employees or employees who are assuming new and different duties
within the school district, if appropriate.

2. Job specific training for employees before they perform potential
hazardous work.

3. Periodic refresher training and dissemination of information on an annual
basis, or more frequently if so designated by the administrator, for
employees regarding the injury prevention plan of the unit and safety
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rules, policies, and procedures pertaining to safety within the school
district.

In the event of a death in the workplace, the workplace injury prevention and safety
committee shall forward to the Department of Labor within 15 working days a copy of
any review of the matter made by the workplace injury prevention and safety committee.

The superintendent or designee shall establish or cause to be established record-keeping
procedures to control and maintain all accident and injury records pertaining to accidents
and injuries within the district or activities under the control of the district. Such records
shall be kept for at least three years, or longer if so advised by the Department of Labor.

The workplace injury prevention and safety committee will confer with the district’s
crisis team and shall review the district’s All-Hazard School Safety Plan upon its
adoption by the crisis team.

Adopted on: 12/12/16
Revised on: 07/10/17
Reviewed on: 11/14/16
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POLICY 5010:  STUDENT ASSISTANCE TEAM PROCESS

Pursuant to the Rules of the Nebraska Department of Education, the school district uses
general education student assistance teams (SATs) or a comparable problem solving team
(“Team”). The SAT or Team will use and document consider and create problem-solving
and intervention strategies to assist classroom teachers in the provision of general
education to meet the needs of students who may be to meet the needs of students who
may be struggling in the general curriculum or who are struggling to comply with the
student code of conduct or to meet acceptable behavioral and social norms.

If the SAT or Team feels that all viable alternatives have been explored, a referral for
multidisciplinary evaluation shall be completed. The referral shall comply with the
requirements of the Rules of the Nebraska Department of Education.

All teaching staff must:

1) Support the SAT process by appropriately referring students who may benefit
from the SAT process; and

2) Faithfully and consistently implementing the intervention strategies recommended
by the SAT.

The failure to support the SAT process is a serious matter and may constitute just cause
for terminating or canceling a teacher’s employment.

Adopted on: _____12-12-16_
Revised on: ______________
Reviewed on: ____11-14-16_



Shelton Public Schools
Return To School Plan

The purpose of this document is to outline the protocols Shelton Public Schools will follow for in-person
learning in the 2021-22 school year. The return to school protocols were created to create a safe and
predictable environment that can be used by parents, students, staff, and community during the
COVID-19 pandemic. The district realizes that COVID-19 is unpredictable and as a result, these
protocols may need to be modified as needed to ensure the safety of all staff, students, and patrons.

Participants in the focus group used to develop Return to School Plan include:

Megan Schnerigner- School Psychologist
Matt Walter- K-12 PE/7-12 History
Ryan Province- 7-12 Business/Athletic Director
Seth Jensen- Head Custodian/ Transportation
Tabitha Burmood- Guidance Counselor
Jeanne Pope- Technology and Assessment Coordinator
Jackie Cornelius- School Nurse
Joni Thornburg- Elementary Teacher
Sue Bombeck- Head of Nutrition Services
Sandy Sutton- Office Manager
Jeff Kenton- K-12 Principal
Jenette Meyer- K-12 Assistant Principal

Maintaining Health and Safety
Mitigation strategies listed below are required in the District’s plan.  By checking the box before each time, Shelton
agrees to include information in the plan to address the components listed below:

✓Universal and correct wearing of masks
✓Modifying facilities to allow for physical distancing (e.g., including using of cohorts/podding)
✓Handwashing and respiratory etiquette
✓Cleaning and maintaining healthy facilities, including improving ventilation
✓Contact tracing in combination with isolation and quarantine, in collaboration with the State, local, territorial, or

Tribal health departments
✓Diagnostic and screening tests
✓Efforts to provide vaccinations to school communities
✓Appropriate accommodations for children with disabilities with respect to health and safety policies
✓Coordination with state and local health officials.  Including the needs for support and technical assistance to

implement strategies consistent to the greatest extent possible, with relevant CDC guidance.



Universal and Correct Wearing of Masks
Green, yellow, orange, and red will be based on the percent of students and staff absent due to any illness for a three
day period.  Anyone with an alternate diagnosis from a doctor or a COVID negative test will not be counted in the
illness percentages.  In the event that a new variant becomes a threat, this plan and protocols will be revisited.

0% people absent due to
illness

2% people absent due to
illness

4% people absent due to
illness

5% people absent due to
illness

In the green zone, students
and staff are not required
to wear masks but may do
so if they choose.

In the yellow zone,
students and staff will be
encouraged to wear masks,
but not required.

In the orange zone students
will socially distance when
possible and masks are
recommended but not
required.

In the red zone, students
and staff  will be highly
recommended to mask at
all times in school and at
school activities.

Modifying Facilities to Allow For Physical Distancing
Students will not be cohorted or socially distanced unless there is a significant increase of COVID-19 cases in our area.

In the green zone, students
and staff will not be
required to socially
distance.

In the yellow zone,
students and staff will be
encouraged to maintain
social distance when eating
food, singing, or while not
wearing masks.

In the orange zone,
students and staff will be
encouraged to maintain
social distance whenever
possible.

In the red zone, students
and staff will be
encouraged to maintain
social distance when eating
food or singing if
unmasked.

Handwashing and Respiratory Etiquette
In the green zone, students
and staff will be
encouraged to frequently
wash/sanitize hands.  Hand
sanitizer will be available
in all classrooms and
common areas.

In the yellow zone,
students and staff will be
encouraged to frequently
wash/sanitize hands.  Hand
sanitizer will be available
in all classrooms, common
areas, and as students enter
the building.

In the orange zone,
students and staff will be
encouraged to frequently
wash/sanitize hands.  Hand
sanitizer will be available
in all classrooms, common
areas, and as students enter
the building.

In the red zone, students
and staff will be
encouraged to frequently
wash/sanitize hands.  Hand
sanitizer will be available
in all classrooms, common
areas, and as students enter
the building.

Cleaning and Maintaining Healthy Facilities
In the green zone, students
and staff will have access
to disinfectant spray in the
classroom to clean and
sanitize classroom
furniture and materials as
needed.

In the yellow zone, staff
and students will disinfect
desks and other high touch
surfaces between classes.
Custodians will spray
classrooms with the
disinfectant sprayer daily.

In the orange zone, staff
and students will disinfect
desks and other high touch
surfaces between classes.
Custodians will spray
classrooms with the
disinfectant sprayer daily.

In the red zone, staff and
students will disinfect
desks and other high touch
surfaces between classes.
Custodians will spray
classrooms with the
disinfectant sprayer daily.

Contact Tracing And Quarantine
Shelton Public Schools will work with local health departments to assist with contact tracing as needed.  Students and
staff testing positive for COVID-19 will use the following protocol:



Isolation Return To School

Day 1
First day of
experiencing
symptoms

Day
2

Day
3

Day
4

Day 5
Fever free without fever reducing
medications for 24 hours and
symptoms are resolving.

Day 6

Wearing a mask for the next 5
days. Athletes will also need to
wear a mask during practice and at
games during this time.

Students or staff who come in direct contact with someone who has tested positive for COVID-19 at school will be
notified and should monitor at home for symptoms.  If students or staff begin to experience symptoms they will stay
home and follow the isolation protocol.

If a household member is positive all members of the household must wear a mask for 10 days when around others and
monitor for symptoms.

Diagnostic and Screening Testing
Shelton Public Schools will not provide or conduct testing for COVID-19.

Appropriate Accommodations For Children With Disabilities
Students’ IEP teams will determine appropriate accommodations for students with disabilities and communicate those
to the students’ educational team as appropriate.

Efforts To Provide Vaccinations to School Communities
Shelton will work with local health departments to provide a location for health departments to administer COVID-19
vaccinations as well as use district communication platforms to share information regarding vaccine clinics to the
school community.  Students and staff will not be required to be vaccinated.

Coordination With State and Local Health Officials
Shelton Public Schools will work in cooperation with state and local health officials. The superintendent will attend
webinars put on by the Governor, Education Commissioner, and Two Rivers Health Department to stay abreast of
current information.

Ensuring Continuity of Services
Shelton will ensure continuity of services by providing in person instruction.  The school calendar will continue to
serve as a guide to indicate when school is in session.  Students will be expected to attend school in-person on the
days when school is in session unless they are home due to illness.

In addition, Shelton has purchased high quality instructional materials that offer virtual access for students who need
to learn from home at any point during the school year.  These high quality instructional materials also provide
opportunities for acceleration to support students who may have gaps in their knowledge.  All students will have
equitable access to rigorous grade level content.

Beginning in the fall of the 2021-22 school year, 7th graders will complete a study skills course that not only supports
their transition to secondary education, but also teaches them important skills for both in-person and virtual learning.
The purpose of this course is to give students the necessary skills to be well organized, prepared to ask questions in



class, study in effective ways, and have ownership of their progress and learning.

Students' health needs will be met by offering all students a free grab and go breakfast every morning, free lunches
throughout the school year, as well as free meals offered during the summer months.  In addition, students will
receive guidance counseling services that support stress and anxiety management on a weekly basis by the school
guidance counselor.

Staff emotional and mental health needs will be met through the district Employee Assistance Program (EAP), which
offers up to five free sessions of various mental health services.  Staff may access these services as needed throughout
the year.  Some of the services offered include counseling, stress and anxiety management, and holistic wellness
services.

Public Comment Requirements
In July of 2021, a parent survey will be conducted to gather input on the return to school plan.  The feedback to the
survey was used to make adjustments to the return to school plan.  Both the survey and any revisions to the back to
school program will be documented and will be retained for future reference.

Uniform Format
Shelton ensures this plan is in an understandable and uniform format by using the template provided by the Nebraska
Department of Education.  This plan will be posted on the website in both English and Spanish to ensure that it is easy
for all parents and students to access.  Any parent who wishes to have the plan explained to them verbally may
schedule a meeting with district administrators and a translator will be provided if needed.
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